
SITE INFORMATION I3CO

Report Type: Work Plan
General Site Information:
Site: White City 14 Federal Com 10
Company: Cimarex
Section, Township and Range Unit Sec 14 T25S R26E
Lease Number: (API#) NM 19423
County: Eddy County
GPS: 32.13640° N 104.26983° W
Surface Owner: Federal
Mineral Owner:

Directions: From the intersection of US 62/180 (National Parks Hwy) and Hwy 396 (Black River Road) travel 

east for approx. 7 miles. Turn south on CR 748 and travel south for approx. 3.8 miles. Turn 

west on the lease road and travel south for approx. 4 miles. Turn east for approx. 1 mile and the 

location will be on the riaht.

Releaselpata:^;i^^^^%^^’,.‘, t

Date Released: 8/6/2012 RFmVFIJ
Type Release: Produced Fluids
Source of Contamination: Frack Tank JUN 1 7 2UU
Fluid Released: 10bbls

Fluids Recovered: 0 bbls NMOCD AHTfcSIA
Official Comm uh i c at ion:

... '■...; ; „•

Name: Terry D. Ainsworth Tom Elliott

Company: Cimarex Tetra Tech

Address: 600 N Marienfeld 1910 N. Big Spring

Suite 600

City: Midland, Texas 79701 Midland, Texas

Phone number: 575-628-3447 (432) 682-4559

Fax: 575-628-3566

Email: tainsworth@cimarex.com tom.elliott@tetratech.com

Depth to Groundwater: Ranking Score Site Data

<50 ft 20
50-99 ft 10 10
>100 ft. 0 0

WellHead Protection: Ranking Score Site Data

Water Source <1,000 ft., Private <200 ft. 20
Water Source >1,000 ft., Private >200 ft. 0 0

Surface Body of Water: Ranking Score Site Data

<200 ft. 20
200 ft- 1,000 ft. 10
>1,000 ft. 0 0

£^:\y:^?M^Qtal Ranking Score: : ' e | /• 0 , •».

-

: ./.Acceptable SoihRRAL (mg/kg) /
Benzene Total BTEX TPH

10 50 5,000



TETRATECHIt

June 12,2013

Mr. Mike Bratcher 
Environmental Engineer Specialist 
Oil Conservation Division, District 2 
811 S. First Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210

RECEIVED
JUN 1 7 2013

NMOCO ARTESIA

Re: Work Plan for the Cimarex Energy, White City 14 Fed Com #10, Section
14, Township 25 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Mr. Bratcher:

Tetra Tech, Inc. (Tetra Tech) was contacted by Cimarex Energy (Cimarex) to 
assess a spill from the White City Federal Com #10, located in Section 14, 
Township 56 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico (Site). The spill site 
coordinates are N 32.13640°, W 104.26383°. The site location is shown on Figures 
1 and 2.

Background

According to the State of New Mexico C-141 Initial Report, the leak was 
discovered on August 6, 2012, and released approximately ten (10) barrels of acid 
from a frac tack. None of the released acid was recovered. The spill affected an 
area of approximately 75’ x 135’ in the pasture. The initial C-141 form is enclosed in 
Appendix A.

Groundwater

The New Mexico State Engineer’s Office database and USGS database did 
not show any wells in Section 14, however, the USGS database showed a well in 
Section 13 with a reported depth to water of 12 feet below ground surface (bgs) and 
a surface elevation of 3,240 feet. A water level measurement was also collected 
from a windmill located in Section 25, Township 25 South, Range 26 East and 
showed a depth to water of 18 feet bgs. The windmill had a surface elevation of 
3,197 feet. In addition, a temporary monitor well (TMW) was drilled in Section 19, 
Township 25 South, Range 27 East to a total depth of 80 feet bgs and did not 
encounter groundwater. The TMW site has a surface elevation of 3,240 feet. The 
temporary well was installed by Highlander for another client to establish depth to 
groundwater on a reserve pit closure.

Tel

Tetra Tech
1910 Noah Big Spline, Midland,TX 79705 

Fax 'I3?..68739-i6 elratecb.com



TETRATECH“It

Based on the Site surface elevation of 3,350 feet, the projected water level 
at the Site should be greater than 100 feet bgs. In addition, it appears the majority 
of the shallow groundwater may be limited to the alluvial sand and gravel deposits in 
the vicinity of Cotton Wood Draw. A topographical map showing the surface 
elevations (Figure 5), The New Mexico State Engineer, and USGS water well 
reports are shown in Appendix B.

On May 22, 2013 Cimarex and Tetra Tech personnel met with the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation District (NMOCD) in Artesia, New Mexico to discuss the 
groundwater depth at the site. The groundwater data from the windmill, temporary 
well and USGS well were presented and based on the surface elevations of these 
wells and the Site, NMOCD personnel agreed that groundwater was qreater than 
100 feet bgs.

Regulatory

A risk-based evaluation was performed for the Site in accordance with the 
NMOCD Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases, dated August 
13, 1993. The guidelines require a risk-based evaluation of the site to determine 
recommended remedial action levels (RRAL) for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene 
and xylene (collectively referred to as BTEX) and total petroleum hydrocarbons 
(TPH) in soil. The proposed RRAL for benzene was determined to be 10 parts per 
million (ppm) or milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and 50 ppm for total BTEX (sum of 
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene). Based upon the depth to 
groundwater, the proposed RRAL for TPH is 5,000 mg/kg.

Soil Assessment and Analytical Results

On September 20, 2013, Safety and Environmental Solutions, Inc. out of 
Hobbs, New Mexico personnel inspected and sampled the spill area. Two (2) bore 
holes (BH-1 & BH-2) were installed using a hollow stem auger drilling rig to assess 
the impacted soils. Selected samples were analyzed for TPH analysis by EPA 
method 418.1 modified, BTEX by EPA Method 8021B and chloride by EPA method 
300.0. Copies of laboratory analysis and chain-of-custody documentation are 
included in Appendix C. The results of the sampling are summarized in Table 1. 
The bore hole locations are shown on Figure 3.

Referring to Table 1, bore hole samples were below the RRAL for BTEX. A 
shallow TPH impact of 147 mg/kg was detected in BH-1 at 15’ and 172 mg/kg in 
BH-2 at 5’ below surface and declined to <100 in BH-1 at 20’ and <100 in BH-2 at 
10’ below surface.

A chloride impact was detected in bore holes BH-1 and BH-2, which showed 
a maximum chloride concentration at the surface (0-1’) of 30,800 mg/kg and 22,000 
mg/kg, respectively. The chloride concentrations in BH-1 declined with depth 
showing 17,400 mg/kg at 10’ and 464 mg/kg at 15’ below surface. The chloride 
concentrations in BH-2 showed 5,860 mg/kg at 10’ and 944 at 15’ below surface.
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Work Plan

Cimarex proposes to remove impacted material as highlighted (green) in 
Table 1 and shown on Figure 4. The area of BH-1 and BH-2 will be excavated to a 
depth of approximately 4.0’ to 5.0’ below surface and a 40 mil liner will be installed. 
The excavated areas will be backfilled with clean backfilled material to grade. The 
excavated material will be transported to proper disposal.

The proposed excavation depths may not be reached due to wall cave ins 
and safety concerns for onsite personnel. In addition, impacted soil around oil and 
gas equipment, structures or lines may not be feasible or practicable to be removed 
due to safely concerns for onsite personnel. As such, Tetra Tech will excavate the 
impacted soils to the maximum extent practicable. The remaining impact will be 
deferred until the abandonment of the facility.

Upon completion, a final report will be submitted to the NMOCD. If you have 
any questions or comments concerning the assessment or the proposed 
remediation activities for this site, please call me at (432) 682-4559.

Respectfully submitted, 
TETRA TECH

Tom Elliott 
Project Manager

cc: Terry Ainsworth-Cimarex
Johnny Titsworth - Cimarex 
Christine Alderman - Cimarex 
Jim Amos - BLM
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PHOTOGRAPHS



Cimarex Energy 
White City 14 Fed Com #10 
Eddy County, New Mexico

View Northeast - Spill area in pasture.

View Southwest-Area of BH-1.
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Cimarex Energy 
White City 14 Fed Com #10 
Eddy County, New Mexico

View Southwest - Area of BH-2.
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APPENDIX A



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hohhs, NM 8X240 
District H
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Ancsia, NM 88210 
District 111
1000 Rio Brazos Road. A/tec. NM 87410 
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

Stale of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

Form C-141 
Revised Octoher 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form

OPERATOR Initial Report Q Final Report

Name of Company Cimarex Energy Contact Terry D. Ainsworth

Address 600 Marienfeld Midland, TX 79701 Telephone No. (575) 390-1388

Facility Name White City 14 Fed Com 10 Facility Type Gas Well

Surface Owner Mineral Owner Lease No. NM 19423

LOCATION OF RE EASE
Unit Letter Section Township Ranee Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

14 25 S 26E 500 North 800 West Eddy

LatitudeLongitude.

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release some percentage of acid Volume of Release + or - 10 bbls Volume Recovered 0

Source of Release acid tanks Date and Hour of Occurrence ? Date and Hour of Discovery 8/6/2012

Was Immediate Notice Given?
I~1 Yes El No D Not Required

If YES, To Whom?

By Whom? Date and Hour

Was a Watercourse Reached?
□ Yes ^ No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

SESJ will be out with an auger to see how deep the spill went and to catch samples to see if we can tell for sure what was spilled

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

After we figure out how deep the spill goes and what it was, SESI will put together a Delineation Report and Work Plan

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 

regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 

or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Signature:

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by District Supervisor:
Printed Name: Terry D. Ainsworth

Title: Production Foreman Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: tainsworth@cimarex.com Conditions of Approval:
Attached D

Date: Phone: 575-390-1388

Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

l
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Water Well Data
Average Depth to Groundwater (ft) 

White City 14 Fed Com #10 
Eddy County, New Mexico
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New Mexico State Engineers Well Reports 

USGS Well Reports

Geology and Groundwater Conditions in Southern Eddy. County. NM 

NMOCD - Groundwater Data 

Field water level

New Mexico Water and Infrastructure Data System 

Measured Windmill 18'

TMW TD 80' DRY



USGS Groundwater for USA: Water Levels -- 1 sites Page I of 2

science for a changing world

USGS Home 
Contact USGS 
Search USGS

National Water Information System: Web Interface

News - updated April 18,2013 @

Data Category: __ Geographic Area:
Groundwater |_j United States GQ .

Groundwater levels for the Nation
Search Results — 1 sites found

Search Criteria

site_no list =
• 320738104140601

Minimum number of levels = 1

Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 320738104140601 25S.26E.13.42444
Available data for this site Groundwater: Field measurements GO

Eddy County, New Mexico 
Hydrologic Unit Code —
Latitude 32°07,33.5’1, Longitude 104°14,19.1'' NAD83 
Land-surface elevation 3,207.70 feet above NGVD29 
The depth of the well is 26 feet below land surface.
This well is completed in the Castile Gypsum (312CSTL) 
local aquifer.

Output formats
Table of data 

Tab-separated data 

Graph of data 

Reselect period

http://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/usa/nwis/gwlevels/?site_no=320738104140601 5/2/2013



USGS Groundwater for USA: Water Levels — 1 sites Page 2 of 2

USGS 320738164148661 25S.26E.13*42444
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Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field 
measurements.
Download a presentation-quality graph

Questions about sites/data? 
Feedback on this web site 
Automated retrievals 
Help

Data Tips 
Explanation of terms 

Subscribe for system changes
News

Accessibility Plug-Ins FOIA Privacy Policies and Notices

U.S. Department of the Interior | U.S. Geological Survey
Title: Groundwater for USA: Water Levels
URL: http://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/gwlevels?

USA.gov

TAKK PRIOR

Page Contact Information: USGS Water Data Support Team 
Page Last Modified: 2013-05-02 17:08:49 EDT
0.34 0.32 nadwwQl

http://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/usa/nwis/gwlevels/?site_no=320738104140601 5/2/2013
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OCARDINAL

Laboratories
PHONE (575) 393*2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

September 28, 2012 

Bob Allen

Safety & Environmental Solutions 

703 East Clinton 

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: CIM-12-017

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/21/12 7:55.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 

by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceQ.texas.Qov/field/Qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240
OCARDINAL

Laboratories

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 09/21/2012

Reported: 09/28/2012

Project Name: CIM-12-017

Project Number: WHITE CITY 14 FED. COM 10

Project Location: CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

09/20/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH #1 SURFACE (H202306-01)
BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 12.1

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.39 119 2.00 13.4

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.37 119 2.00 14.1

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/25/2012 ND 7.18 120 6.00 13.7

Surrogate: 4-Hwmofluorobenzene (PIP, 103 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 30800 16.0 09/26/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 <100 100 09/27/2012 ND 2930 117 2500 2.04

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PliASf NOT!: ttobCty and Damages CarJjwfs bfadry and cfientt octave remedy foe any ctnm anting, whether bated ri contract or tot, shad be tinted to Ihe amount paid by cfert for analyses. Al ctans, mdufog those for negBgence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and reserved by Cardhsl wtthm thirty (30) days after completion ot the applicable service In no event shafl Cardmal be tale for incidental or consequental damages,

including, wfthout UrrataDo^ business rtempturt, loss of use, or loss of prefts swurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiates or successors arising out of or rdaled to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim s based von any of the above slated reason or othowne. Route relate only to Ihe swTfdo identified above. The report shal net be reproduced except In ful wtth written approval d Car dual Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

1 Page 2 of 18 1



OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (57S) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 09/21/2012

Reported: 09/28/2012

Project Name: CIM-12-017

Project Number: WHITE CITY 14 FED. COM 10

Project location: CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

09/20/2012

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH #1 5' (H202306-02)
BTEX 80210 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 12.1

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.39 119 2.00 13.4

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.37 119 2.00 14.1

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/25/2012 ND 7.18 120 6.00 13.7

Surrogate: 4-iiromofluorohcnzene (Pill 103 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 21200 16.0 09/26/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 418.1 mg /kg Analyzed By: AM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 <100 100 09/27/2012 ND 2930 117 2500 2.04

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

WfASf NOTt: LlaWffy and Damages. Cartfiral'i (ahity and cfcnti aetata remedy for any cion srfettg, whether based el contract or tort, iW be Ineted to tbe emoutt pod by <*ent far aruhsa. AM dam, rnefatag those far nqfa&TO and
any other csrjte whatsoever shall be deemed waned unfess made in writing and received by Cardinal vdttan thirty (30) days after complelion of the applkable service. Jn no event shall Cardinal be kabie for incidental dt canseduenual damages,

mdudng, Mhgut ttitatMn, business Hemipnons. loss of use. a low cf profits named by dent. Is subsidtttei, dfdates or successors arisen out bt or retted to die perfcrmince of the semes hereunder by Canfcwl, regardless cf whether such

claim Is based Upon any of the above stated reasons w otherwise. Results relate only to the samples (doiOfted above. This report shal nr* be reproduced a cepe n fid with written approval cf Cattaal Labceateeies

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Qua/ity Manager

| Page 3 of 18 |



OCARDINAL
Laborato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 09/21/2012

Reported: 09/28/2012

Project Name: CIM-12-017

Project Number: WHITE CITY 14 FED. COM 10

Project Location: CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

09/20/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH #1 10' (H202306-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 12.1

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.39 119 2.00 13.4

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.37 119 2.00 14.1

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/25/2012 ND 7.18 120 6.00 13.7

Surrogate: 4-Bmmofluorobenzcm (PH- 102% 89.4-120

Chloride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier

Chloride 17400 16.0 09/26/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier

TPH 418.1 <100 100 09/27/2012 ND 2930 117 2500 2.04

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liab&ty and Damages. OrdnaTs tattftty and chert's eackstv remedy for any cbm «&aig, whrther based in contmt or test, shal be billed lo the amount pod by deM for analyses. *1 claims, nduding those for nrgigrftce and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made m wieing and recervtd by Cardinal withm thety (30) days after compiebon of the appAcabte service. In no event shal Cardaul be k»Ne for inctfentd or ccnsequenlal damages,

ndudng, wdhout Hmteton, business Merruptlofs, loss of use, cr leu erf profit* incurred by cbent, its subsidiaries, afTdtotes or tucrutcn arising out of or rallied to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardhal, regardless of whether such

ctam is based upon any of the above stated feasors or othowoe. Routs rdate or#y to the samples dentfed above. Ttm repeat shal not be reproduced orcepi n ful w«h written approval erf Cardinal laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 4 of 18 |



OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 09/21/2012

Reported: 09/28/2012

Project Name: CIM-12-017

Project Number: WHITE CITY 14 FED. COM 10

Project Location: CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

09/20/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH #1 15' (H202306-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 12.1

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.39 119 2.00 13.4

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.37 119 2.00 14.1

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/25/2012 ND 7.18 120 6.00 13.7

Surrogate: 4-Broinqf]uorohen:ene (BIB 99.5% 89.4-126

CWoride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 464 16.0 09/26/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 147 100 09/27/2012 ND 2930 117 2500 2.04

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE; UaMity sod Damsgts Cardinal's bfcibty and elienlt exclusive remedy for any claim anting, whether based in contract or tort, shall be h rated to the amount pad by cbent for analyses. Al claims, ndudng those for neglgence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal vwtNn thirty (30) days alter compfeboc of the apphcaMe seivice. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

xriudina wOhout Irritation, botnet* mtermpUns, loss of use, or toss of peert* incurred by client, its subsidferte, affikales or success®* anting out of or related to the petforrrance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

d**m Is based epon any of toe above staled reasons or othowse. Results rdate orty to the samples identified above. This report Uni not be reproduced except in ful with wrttien approval cf CardroHaboralons

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 5 of 18" |



OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 68240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 09/21/2012

Reported: 09/28/2012

Project Name: CIM-12-017

Project Number: WHITE CITY 14 FED. COM 10

Project Location: CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

09/20/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH #1 20' (H202306-05)
BTEX 6021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 12.1

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.39 119 2.00 13.4

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.37 119 2.00 14.1

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/25/2012 ND 7.18 120 6.00 13.7

Surmgaie: 4-Iinmq(hioroben:ene (1'IL 10! % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 256 .16.0 09/26/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 <100 100 09/27/2012 ND 2930 117 2500 2.04

Cardinal Laboratories ^Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: liabUy and Damages. Cardinal's In bitty and chant's exclusive rtrretfy tot any claon arSnd. "Nether hoed ti contract or tort. shad be hmrted to the amount paid by tier* analysts. AJ dams, mhataig those lor ncglgence and

any other cause whatsoever shal be deemed wehud unless made in wrong and received by Cardrial mtlan thirty {30} days alter compielion W the apcMebie service. In no event shed Catdnal be hatde lor incidental or couseouentiet damages,

ndudtig. without bratatun, business rtemiptions, loss ol use. or has ot profits enured by dent, ts cubedsncx, Mates or successors aflseig out d a idated to the performance of Che semes hemmder by Cardmal, legerdkss ol whether such

clam is based upcm any ol the above staled reasons or otbermsa. Results relate only to the samples idenUied above. 1h« report shall net be reproduced except n hi* with written epptoval of Catdnal laboretorw.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

I Page 6 of 18 |



PHONE (575) 393-2326 6 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 86240

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

09/21/2012

09/28/2012

CIM-12-017

WHITE CITY 14 FED. COM 10 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

09/20/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH #1 25’(H202306-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/fcg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 NO 2.14 107 2.00 12.1

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.39 119 2.00 13.4

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.37 119 2.00 14.1

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/25/2012 NO 7.18 120 6.00 13.7

Surrogate: 4-Bnmafluomhcnzcnc (Pill 99.2%. H9.4-I26

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier

Chloride 480 16.0 09/26/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method BJank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 <100 100 09/27/2012 ND 2930 117 2500 2.04

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

H-E4SE NOTE: Utbfey and Damage*. CardbuTs bhfty and dents etcfcoM remedy fcr any claim ansing, nfeUer bated kt nxtfract m tort, thal be bnted 10 the amount pud by dtent lor amt>*e*. Al (tort*, rtdutag those to negftgence and

any ether cause *Juf be deemed itened unke* rmde n nnuq end /tcthcJ by Ceednet ndhm tfarty IK) dry* after campteaoft ct tf* epfiubie terrke. in no event dud GtHfroJ be bUe tee meedenUh ct eonsequenuel damages,

mditding, without Imitation, business Inter ruptfcns, leas of use, or low o* proles named by cbent, its tufadlaris, affibles or successors arising out t* or related to the perfortrance of the cows hereunder by Cardnal, regardless of whether such

daun b bated upon any of the a bore stated reasons ca othervse. Result* relate only to Ibe sampta dentdied above. This report shaH not be reproduced except In fu9 with written approval of Cardinal laboratoris.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

I'-'Page 7 of 18 |



OCARDIN/
Laboratori

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 68240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

09/21/2012

09/28/2012

CIM-12-017

WHITE CITY 14 FED, COM 10 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

09/20/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH #1 30' (H202306-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 12.1

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.39 119 2.00 13.4

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.37 119 2.00 34.1

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/25/2012 ND 7.18 120 6.00 13.7

Sitrrotfa/c; 4-Bromoflmmhenzenc (PIL 100% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier

Chloride 128 16.0 09/26/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 418.1 mg /kg Analyzed By: AM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier

TPH 418.1 <100 100 09/27/2012 ND 2930 117 2500 2.04

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PtEASC MOTT: LMfiy and Damages. Ctufift&ft fci tatty and dent's erdusfve remedy for any darn artsrig, whaher baud n coni/art or ten, dial be irtted to the amount paid by dent for mfyie*. AJ dwm, mdudrg thou for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shal be deered waived inks* made in wfltag ary recewed by Canto* Mttm ihvty pfi) days after confrieun of the appicable samee. In no e*tM sbal Ordnal be fetfe for mndentM or fttseqteflOaJ damages,

deluding, without tonttabon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by ckent, ft* ubsidianes, affiliates or successors srtung out of or related to the performance of Ihe services hereunder by Cirdhal, legvdlees of whether such

ct»un b based upen any of the above stated reasons or tfhemve. Routs rdate erty to the sarnfis Utftified above. D* repevt shal net be reproduced eicept in ful wth written approval erf Cardnal Laboraiones

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 8 of 18 ]



OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 09/21/2012

Reported: 09/28/2012

Project Name: CIM-12-017

Project Number: WHITE CITY 14 FED, COM 10

Project Location: CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

09/20/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH #2 SURFACE (H202306-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 12.1

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.39 119 2.00 13.4

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.37 119 2.00 14.1

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/25/2012 ND 7.18 120 6.00 13.7

Surnif’ate: 4-IimmojIuorobenzene (Pill 99.3 %i 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier

Chloride 22000 16.0 09/26/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 <100 100 09/27/2012 ND 2930 117 2500 2.04

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PIEA&e NOTE: LlabJiffy and Damages. CanSnafs bbtity and cbent's etcktovt remetfp for any rtauti amftg, whether based •» contract or tort, sftal be tailed to the amount pad by (bent for entapa. Al cleans, tadudrig these to neglgence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made m wntmg and received by Cardin* within thirty (30) days after cooptation c4 the appflceNe servKe. In no event shal Cardinal be feeble for <nrtfenUf or consequential damage,

including, without farotation, business WermplW*, loss of use, or lots of profts ncurred by (bent, its tubodanes, affiliates or successors anting out of or related to the performance of Ihe service* hereunder by Cardinal, regerdtets of whether such

claim s ttfsed upon any <4 the above stated lours or othenost. Jtastas /date crty lo B* unyds identfvd above. Tla® report steal nee be reproduced except ■» ful wdh wraeo approval d CardneUatoofods.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| ' Page 9 of 18 |



OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND « HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 09/21/2012

Reported: 09/28/2012

Project Name: CIM-12-017

Project Number: WHITE CITY 14 FED. COM 10

Project Location: CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

09/20/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH #2 5' (H202306-09)
BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte

Benzene*

Toluene*

Ethylbenzene*

Total Xylenes*

Result

<0.050

<0.050

<0.050

<0.150

Reporting Limit

0.050

0.050

0.050

0.150

Analyzed

09/25/2012

09/25/2012

09/25/2012

09/25/2012

Method Blank

ND

ND

ND

ND

BS

2.14

2.39

2.37

7.18

% Recovery

107

119

119

120

True Value QC

2.00

2.00

2.00

6.00

RPD

12.1

13.4

14.1

13.7

Qualifier

Surmf’cilc: 4-Bromof/uorobenzcne (PIT. 99.5 % 89.-/-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 19200 16.0 09/26/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier

TPH 418.1 172 100 09/27/2012 ND 2930 117 2500 2.04 '

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PUA${ NOT*: Uabtty «aj Oarage. CarttoaTs febtoy cfcfift edwive ctrmdy tor any cten arising, wtwihe based n contract « loct, shal be Med to ttit amount pad by dm lor analyses. M dee, indudttg those for n^Vgence and

any other cause whatsoever shat be deemed waived irta nade n wring and received by Cardinal wdhn Ihety (30) days after corrffchon of the apgicabte service. In no event shal Cartfnal be haUe for rmdeiial or meventM damages,

including, without toritation, business interruptions, Ius of use, or lets of profits incurred by client, Is subskfearis, affttate* or successors ariwg out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardnal, regardless of whether such

cWm is based upon any of the above slated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. Thts report shall not be reproduced except in full wnh written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 10 of 18 |



OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NH 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 09/21/2012

Reported: 09/28/2012

Project Name: CIM-12-017

Project Number: WHITE CITY 14 FED. COM 10

Project Location: CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

09/20/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH #2 10’ (H202306-10)
BTEiX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 12.1

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.39 119 2.00 13.4

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.37 119 2.00 14.1

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/25/2012 ND 7.18 120 6.00 13.7

Sui'm^ale: 4-BromoJhtorobenzenc (FIB 99.9%. 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 5860 16.0 09/26/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPN 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 <100 100 09/27/2012 ND 2930 117 2500 2.04

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PlEASE NOTE: LiaMity and Damages. Cardwars bbdly and [knit exclusive teretfy for a nr clean aremg, whether based In contract or toil, she! be farted (o lire anaaait paid by cfciu lor analyses. U chans, including those for negbgenct and

any olhcr cause whatsoever shall be deemed vrarved unless made m wrfng sod received by Cardinal wdWi thirty (30) days alter compftuon d (he aoedcaM service. to no event shal Qrdmaf be table (Or mcfafcnfaf or ronseouerrtf damages,

including, withoul Jnriiabon, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of picAs Incurred by client, its subsidtarls, affilates 01 successces arising out o( or related ro the pedoimance of Ihe serves hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based won any cd Ihe above staled reasons cr otheemse. Parts relate only to the sancles Identified above. TWs report shal not be reproduced nicest r tut "dh nnrtcn approval d Cartnal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Oirector/Quality Manager

| Page, 11 bf 18 |



OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 09/21/2012

Reported: 09/28/2012

Project Name: CIM-12-017

Project Number: WHITE CITY 14 FED. COM 10

Project Location: CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

09/20/2012

Soil

Cool 8t Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH #2 15' (H202306-11)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte

Benzene*

Toluene*

Ethylbenzene*

Total Xylenes*

Result

<0.050

<0.050

<0.050

<0.150

Reporting Limit

0.050

0.050

0.050

0.150

Analyzed

09/25/2012

09/25/2012

09/25/2012

09/25/2012

Method Blank

ND

ND

ND

ND

BS

2.14

2.39

2.37

7.18

% Recovery

107

119

119

120

True Value QC

2.00

2.00

2.00

6.00

RPO

12.1

13.4

14.1

13.7

Qualifier

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluoroben:cne (PHI 100% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 944 16.0 09/26/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 <100 100 09/27/2012 ND 2930 117 2500 2.04

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: llaWfly «nd Damages. Canftnart hahtty and dent odtslve remedy for any cbm anting, whettcr bated a> contract or tort, thal be lotted to Me amoivit pad by dpi* for anafyus. AS dams, induing those for ncgbgcnce and

any other cause whatsoever than be deemed waived unless made n wring and receded by Cardinal nttlm thirty (30) days after completion of the apgbcatHe service. In no event shil Cardnal be table for incidental or ccmeguential damages,

mduding, without IMUtton, business rterrupliortt, loss erf use, or loss of profits Incurred by dent, its si^udianes, affbates or successors arising out of or rebled to the performance of the services hereunder by Cvtfrul, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the a bore staled reasons or otherwise. Results i elate only to the sample Id enCheri above This report shall not be reproduced ocept m full with written approval of Cardinal laboratory.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 09/21/2012

Reported: 09/28/2012

Project Name: CIM-12-017

Project Number: WHITE CITY 14 FED. COM 10

Project Location: CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

09/20/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH #2 20'(H202306-12)
BTEX 8023B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 12.1

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 NO 2.39 119 2.00 13.4

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.37 119 2.00 14.1

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/25/2012 ND 7.18 120 6.00 13.7

Surrogate: 4-Bromojhtorobenzcne (PHI. 99.2%- 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 992 16.0 09/26/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 <100 100 09/27/2012 ND 2930 117 2500 2.04

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LabrWy and Damage*. Cardmaj's katxlny and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whethei based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client (or analyse*. AM claims, including those for neglgcnce and

any other cause whatsoever stefl be deemed v«ved unless rode n wrtag and receded by Cardinal wthn thirty (30) dm after conpleUon of the applicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be fiable lor Incidental or consequential darugo,

indudhg, wthout frrvUtion, bunress aienuptkns, toa of use, or las d pnAts wmed by dert, ts subsAarfa, dTtotes or successors aramg out cf or related to the performance erf the services hernntfer by Cardnal, regardtas d whedue such

dwm is based upon any of the above stated rosons or otheratse, Route relate errfy to the samples Identified above. Thd report shal not be reproduced ocept m M with warden approval of Canfaial Labor*!oris.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 68240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 09/21/2012 ‘

Reported: 09/28/2012

Project Name: CIM-12-017

Project Number: WHITE CITY 14 FED. COM 10

Project Location: CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

09/20/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BH #2 25' (H202306-13)
BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 12.1

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.39 119 2.00 13.4

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.37 119 2.00 14.1

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/25/2012 ND 7.18 120 6.00 13.7

Surrogate: 4-Bromqflvttmbenzene (Pill 102% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Anaiyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 144 16.0 09/26/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AM

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 <100 100 09/27/2012 ND 2930 117 2500 2.04

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PlfASE NOTT: Liatdty and D*n»ges Can*tart Babdcy Md dent* acte* temdy fa any cMn arfcng. whettar teed * contract c* tort, shal be fcrMed lo the amowt paid by ctoi fa anafyse* *• dan, nWog those for nrglynce and

any other cause whatsoever *h*| be deemed waned unless made in wrtmg and retorad by Carina* wthn thety (30) days after ccmptetian of the epefcaMe service. fn no event dial Carded be tot* for incidental or consequent damage,

including, without hrilation, business fterruptlore, tes of use, or kas of profit incurred by chert, its suteJdlancs, affibatt* or tueeasors arising out of or retted to the perforrmnee of the semco heiewdex by Cardnal, regardless of whether such

claim fc based upon any of the above staled reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reprodured except n full wflti written approval of Cardinal Labor&tono.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

r~Page.l4'of-18. |



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240
OCARDINAL

Laboratories

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

09/20/2012 

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

09/21/2012

09/28/2012

CIM-12-017

WHITE CITY 14 FED. COM 10 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

Sample IDs BH #2 30’ (H202306-14)
BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 12.1

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 NO 2.39 119 2.00 13.4

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/25/2012 ND 2.37 119 2.00 14.1

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/25/2012 ND 7.18 120 6.00 13.7

Surrogate: 4-Bromojhtorobenzene (PHI 98.8%1 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 192 16.0 09/26/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 <100 100 09/27/2012 ND 2930 117 2500 2.04

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PtfASE NOTE: Uatdfy and Damages. CardmaTt totally and tleM's exclusive remedy tor ary cbm arising, whether bused at contract or ton, shaft be ftnved to the amoiait paid by client for enatpe*. Al claims, including those for negbgence and

any other cause wtwtwever shat be deemed yawed unless made in wrtmg and received by Cardinal nfttei thirty (30) days after compfcttm d ihe apgiraWe servbe. In no event shaft OrdraJ be toUe lor incidental or consequentbl damages,

toduding, vnthcajt Mabon, twine* aitemrpUm, kas of use, or leas d profts atrurred by dent, it suteatones, artkrt0 c■ successors arisiig out of a related to the pertccrrance of tte semes hseunder by Cardruf, regardfcss 01 whether such

cWm it based upw any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Routs rebte ortfy fo (he sarnpfo tfenUfed above, fhft report shaft not be reproduced ercepC m fuf with written approval of Ctrdtnt/(abonforte*.

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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OCA R D I INI A L
Laborato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND

Notes and Definitions

NO Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPO Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PtEASE NOTE: UaWrty and Damages. Caidiruf* tabibty and chew's excfcsrrt remedy foe any claim anting, whether based in conliact or tort, shall be BmBed to the amount pad by rbent Foe anstyses

any other cause whatsoever that be Owned warn) iffdss made m writing and receded by Cardnal wsNn INrty (30) days after corMetion d the apfdcaHe service. In no event shal CarcBoal be 

nduefeng, without Irrtuuui, busmew rttaruptiora, lew of use, or few of profti moated by dent, its uteidanes, effitoles or wc tetters arising out of or related to the performance of the tereta hen 
ctam it bated upon any of the abewe stated rewont or otherwise. Resorts retale only to (he tempts idoitfed above. This report shaB not be reproduced except in hil wth written apprprat of Cardmal Laboratonea.

HOBBS, NM 88240

*=Accredited Analyte

AR dams, including those for negligence and 

Me for incidental or censequenUal damages, 

aider by Carnal, regartku cf whether wch

Ceiey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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